
  TOWNSHIP OF LOWER MAKEFIELD 
ZONING HEARING BOARD 

MINUTES – DECEMBER 2, 2008 
 

The regular meeting of the Zoning Hearing Board of the Township of Lower Makefield 
was held in the Municipal Building on December 2, 2008.  Chairman Malinowski called 
the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. 
 
Those present: 
 
Zoning Hearing Board:   David Malinowski, Chairman 
    Paul Bamburak, Vice Chairman 
    Gregory J. Smith, Secretary (left meeting in progress) 
    Jerry Gruen, Member 
    Anthony Zamparelli, Member 
    Paul Kim, Alternate Member (joined meeting in progress) 
 
Others:    Robert Habgood, Code Enforcement Officer (left meeting  
     in progress) 
    David Truelove, Township Solicitor (joined meeting in  
     progress) 

             John Donaghy, Township Solicitor (left meeting in              
                         progress) 
             James Majewski, Township Engineer 
  Allen Toadvine, Zoning Hearing Board Solicitor 
  Matt Maloney, Supervisor Liaison 

 
 
APPEAL #08-1493 – JOHN AND LISA SCARLATA 
 
John and Lisa Scarlata were reminded that they were still sworn in from the last meeting.   
Mr. Scarlata stated they met with Mr. Majewski at the property and agreed on a dry well  
that he would put together for them, and they have agreed to this. Mr. Majewski stated he  
met with the residents at their home and reviewed where a feasible location would be.   
He stated he looked at the configuration of the roof drains for the rear portion of the  
house, and these will be tied into a dry well that will mitigate the impact of the additional  
impervious surface that was put on the lot.  The approximate size would be three feet  
deep by 9 feet wide by 9 feet long, and this would be filled with stone and lined with  
filter fabric.  This would bring the effective impervious surface to 18%.  He stated the  
existing impervious surface before they had done the work was 19%, and if they brought  
it down to 19%, the size of the seepage bed could be slightly smaller.  
 
Mr. Toadvine asked if there is an accurate calculation as to the existing impervious  
surface after the work was done, and Mr. Majewski stated the calculation he had was  
27.1%. 
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Mr. Smith moved, Mr. Bamburak seconded and the Motion carried unanimously that the  
relief requested be granted with the stipulation that mitigating measures be taken to the  
satisfaction of the Township engineer to bring the effective impervious surface to 18%.  
 
Mr. Smith, Mr. Habgood, and Mr. Donaghy left the meeting at this time. 
 
Mr. Kim and Mr. Truelove joined the meeting at this time. 
 
 
APPEAL #08-1481(A) – THE FRANKFORD HOSPITAL OF CITY OF 
PHILADELPHIA, INC. 
 
 
Mr. John VanLuvanee, attorney, was present on behalf of the Applicant. 
Ms. Linda Finkle, 209 Shady Brook Drive, was sworn in and requested Party Status on  
behalf of the Village of Shady Brook Community Association.  Ms. Finkle stated she is a  
resident of the Village of Shady Brook.  Mr. VanLuvanee asked in what Township is the  
project located, and Ms. Finkle stated it is in Middletown Township, and they abut the  
present Shady Brook Farm which is the working part of the farm.  Mr. VanLuvanee  
asked if the Community Association is incorporated, and Ms. Finkle stated she believes  
so.  She stated she is the President.  Mr. VanLuvanee asked what type of Corporation  
they are, but Ms. Finkle stated she was not sure.  Mr. VanLuvanee asked if all the  
residents of the Village of Shady Brook are members of the Community Association, and  
Ms. Finkle stated they are.  Mr. VanLuvanee asked if her appearance this evening has  
been authorized by any action of the Board of Directors of the Association, and  
Ms. Finkle stated it has not.  Mr. VanLuvanee objected on her appearance and attempt to  
enter as a Party on behalf of an Association without authorization of the Board of  
Directors.  Ms. Finkle stated while they have not taken a formal vote, they know she is  
present this evening representing them.   
 
Mr. Malinowski asked Mr. VanLuvanee if he would object if she was a Party as an  
individual and not as a representative of Shady Brook Community Association, and  
Mr. VanLuvanee stated he would not.  He stated he assumes that the Board’s allowance  
of Party Status to Ms. Finkle would be with the understanding that she does not have the  
right to recall Witnesses whose testimony has been completed, and with respect to whom  
direct examination has been completed.  He stated this is very late in the proceedings to  
have a Party enter; and Ms. Finkle stated she understands that, and is not looking to  
hinder the proceedings.  Mr. VanLuvanee asked if going forward Ms. Finkle intends to  
have an attorney represent her or will she represent herself; and Ms. Finkle stated at this  
point she is representing herself, but in the future, time will tell. 
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Mr. Toadvine stated the last Exhibit was the Stormwater Management narrative (Exhibit  
A-13), and Mr. Zappalla had completed his direct examination and they were ready to go  
to cross.  Mr. VanLuvanee stated because of the length of time that has taken place  
between the last Hearing and tonight, they have a Transcript of the 10/21/08 meeting, and  
he would like to ask Mr. Zappalla some supplemental questions.  Mr. Zappalla stated he  
has had an opportunity to review the Transcript and would like to make the following  
corrections in order to accurately reflect his testimony: 
 
 Page 106, Line 16 it is states “35.8%”, and he stated it is actually  
  “45.8% 
 
 Page 118 – Lines 8 -9, with regard to type of illumination it states 
             “there are no metal haloid lights” and the “no” should be stricken 
 
 Page 122 – line 21 it states “with varied infiltration rates of 25 “ 
      and he stated it is really “0.25”  
 
Mr. VanLuvanee noted the prior testimony regarding public sewer, and asked  
Mr. Zappalla if there has been any communications since the last Hearing, and  
Mr. Zappalla stated there has.  Mr. VanLuvanee marked Exhibit A-15, and  
Mr. Zappalla stated this is a letter to the Lower Makefield Township Sewer Authority  
dated 12/1/08, and is a letter they submitted to Mr. Hoffmeister as a follow-up to  
conversations they have had providing him with documentation on their sewage flows  
and the conveyance system through the Bucks County Water and Sewer Authority in a  
letter that was dated 9/15/08 which was previously marked as an Exhibit.  The third page  
is a letter from the Philadelphia Water Department dated 11/5/08 whereby they are  
certifying that there is capacity for this project to be treated by the City of Philadelphia  
system.  He stated they were looking for Mr. Hoffmeister to give them a further follow- 
up with respect to a letter of capacity with respect to the conveyance system that is  
operated by the Lower Makefield Township Sewer Authority.   
 
Mr. VanLuvanee marked as Exhibit A-14 a copy of a Deed dated 10/30/08 from  
Edward J. Fleming, Jr. as grantor to Frankford Hospital the City of Philadelphia, Inc. as  
the grantee.  He is offering this to confirm the ongoing standing of Frankford Hospital to  
pursue this Application.   
 
Mr. VanLuvanee stated since the last Hearing, the Chairman of the Board issued  
Subpoenas at the request of Mr. Smolow, one of which he did accept service of which  
was to the Frankford Hospital; and with respect to that subpoena he is filing with the  
Board objections to the Subpoena which are limited to paragraph 2B of the Subpoena. 
Mr. VanLuvanee stated the procedure with respect to Subpoenas issued by the Zoning  
Hearing Board are less than specific once they get past the issuance of the Subpoena, but  
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he is asking the Board to consider these objections to paragraph 2B.  Mr. VanLuvanee  
stated in all other respects he expects to be able to work out with Mr. Smolow an  
agreement.  He stated he has reviewed the Subpoena and had discussions with all the  
persons who have been Subpoenaed and they feel they can satisfy Mr. Smolow with  
respect to anything other than paragraph 2B which he feels is very difficult to respond to. 
 
Mr. Smolow stated he requested the issuance of a Subpoena for the production of  
documents for this evening and as soon as they were signed and delivered to him he sent  
them to Mr. VanLuvanee on 11/20 asking if he was authorized to accept these Subpoenas  
on behalf of the Hospital, Kenneth O’Brien on behalf of McMahon Transportation, and  
Brian Zappalla on behalf of Bohler Engineering.  Mr. Smolow stated he received an e- 
mail from Mr. VanLuvanee yesterday indicating that he was authorized to accept service  
on behalf of the Hospital but not on behalf of the other two individuals.  He stated he did  
speak to Mr. VanLuvanee before this evening’s Hearing, and he did provide some  
documentation but he has not had an opportunity to look at it.  The documents he  
provided were in response to the Subpoena directed to Frankford Hospital.  Mr. Smolow  
stated he did deliver one of the other Subpoenas to Mr. Zappalla this evening, but he does  
not know if he has had an opportunity to review it or not and will try to cover this in his  
cross-examination of him.  Mr. Smolow stated due to the timing of both the delivery of  
the Subpoenas to his office and then his attempts to serve the recipients, he may need  
additional time to seek responses from Mr. O’Brien and perhaps from Mr. Zappalla as  
well depending on his testimony this evening. 
 
Mr. VanLuvanee stated he did send Mr. Zappalla and Mr. O’Brien copies of the  
Subpoenas even though he did not have authorization to accept service, and he asked 
Mr. Zappalla to bring with him tonight anything that Mr. Smolow may not have which  
may be responsive to the Subpoena.  Mr. VanLuvanee stated the box of materials he  
provided Mr. Smolow this evening which includes the Environmental Impact Assessment  
which Mr. Truelove already has copies of, was brought by Mr. Zappalla in response to  
the Subpoena.  Mr. VanLuvanee stated Mr. Zappalla will state that everything that he has  
that is in response to the Subpoena is included within the Environmental Impact  
Assessment and/or what he has testified to previously.   
 
Mr. VanLuvanee stated he was also in communication with Mr. O’Brien and sent him a  
copy of the Subpoena and asked him to advise whether there was anything that had not  
already been offered into evidence in this proceeding that would be responsive to the  
Subpoena.  Mr. VanLuvanee stated he showed Mr. Smolow an e-mail that he received  
that indicated Mr. O’Brien had already produced everything that he had that was  
responsive, so he hopes they will be able to work this out without having to have these  
Witnesses come back again, although he recognizes that this will be up to Mr. Smolow.   
 
Mr. VanLuvanee stated the Subpoenas arrived in his office on November 24, and he was  
away from November 22 through November 29, and he contacted Mr. Smolow on 
Monday upon his return to this office that day.   
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Mr. Toadvine asked Mr. Smolow if he has seen the objections to the Subpoena, and 
Mr. Smolow stated he just received the objections.  Mr. Toadvine asked if he is in a  
position to respond, and Mr. Smolow stated he is not; however he does see in the  
Subpoena objections to communications between Frankford and various people and it  
seems there is an objection based on confidentiality and it is not his intent to see  
confidential documents, but he would want to see communications between the Hospital  
and any third parties that would include Mr. Zappalla and his firm and Mr. O’Brien and  
his firm.  He stated once those communications are sent to a third party, they are not  
privileged, and he would hope that the responses he receives tonight include any  
communications that were made by the Hospital to those entities and individuals.   
 
Mr. Toadvine stated one of the problems Mr. VanLuvanee raises is that it is overbroad as  
Mr. Smolow indicated he wanted all communications between Frankford Hospital and  
any other person or entity regarding Frankford Hospital’s proposed use of the property.   
Mr. Toadvine asked Mr. Smolow if there is a way to narrow this down and be more  
specific.  Mr. Smolow stated he feels the Subpoena is limited in scope as to the  
Application that is before the Zoning Hearing Board, and he is not looking for other  
communication, but he is looking for documents related to this Application.   He stated  
he will look further at this during the break to see if he could clarify it any further.   
 
Mr. Smolow was asked to begin cross-examination.  Mr. Smolow stated he represents the  
Residents Against Frankford’s Relocation, and he has reviewed the Transcript and  
understands that Mr. Zappalla participated in the preparation of the Zoning Hearing  
Board Application, and Mr. Zappalla agreed. Mr. Smolow asked if he supervised the  
preparation of the Application, and Mr. Zappalla stated he was involved from his office’s  
perspective in the preparation of it, but Counsel and other parties were also involved in  
the preparation.  Mr. Smolow asked Mr. Zappalla if he was responsible for his office’s  
supervision of the Application, and Mr. Zappalla stated he was.   
 
Mr. Smolow noted Exhibit A-10, the overall Site Plan and noted the upper right hand  
corner which is the location map, and he asked if Mr. Zappalla prepared this, and  
Mr. Zappalla stated he did.  Mr. Smolow stated this location map is intended to show the  
location of the property in relation to the highways in Lower Makefield and Municipal  
boundary lines, and Mr. Zappalla stated it is the general location of the property.   
Mr. Smolow noted the location of the property with respect to the Newtown Township  
and Lower Makefield Township boundary lines is incorrect as shown on the location  
map, and Mr. Zappalla stated there appears to be a boundary line that is offset of the  
western property line of the project and it could be a scaling factor on the map that they  
referenced and he feels they have been very clear as to where the Municipal boundary  
line falls on the Exhibit for the overall Sketch Plan.  Mr. Smolow stated the location map  
is incorrect to the extent that it shows the property does not coincide with the boundaries  
of Newtown Township and Lower Makefield; and Mr. Zappalla stated this is correct with  
the small map in the upper right hand corner.   
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Mr. Smolow stated the Plan is supposed to be an overall Site Plan, and he stated he  
understood from Mr. Zappalla’s testimony that this was intended as a Sketch Plan, and  
Mr. Zappalla agreed.  Mr. Smolow asked if it was his testimony that this complied with  
all requirements of the Township for a Sketch Plan submission, and Mr. Zappalla stated  
they believe it does.  Mr. Smolow stated a Sketch Plan submission is supposed to show  
all of the proposed structures on the site, and Mr. Zappalla agreed that this is one of the  
requirements.  Mr. Smolow asked if he is familiar with the definition of “structure” under  
the terms of the Zoning Ordinance, and Mr. Zappalla stated he is generally.   
 
Mr. Smolow noted Section 200-7 of the Zoning Ordinance and asked if Mr. Zappalla  
would agree that “structure” means any manmade object having ascertainable stationary  
location on or in land or water whether or not affixed to the land,” and Mr. Zappalla  
agreed.  Mr. Smolow noted with respect to proposed structures on the site, he reviewed  
the Site Plan and was looking to see if there was a designation of any signs either free- 
standing or parallel or wall-mounted signs; and he did not see any designation of signs. 
Mr. Zappalla stated there are no signs designated on A-10.  He stated it is a Sketch Plan  
for the Special Exception Hearing process, and they typically do not address signs at that  
point.  Mr. Smolow asked if he would agree that signs are structures under the terms of  
the Zoning Ordinance, and Mr. Zappalla agreed.  Mr. Smolow stated to that extent the  
Plan does not show what is intended for signage for the property, and Mr. Zappalla  
agreed. 
 
Mr. Smolow stated the Plan includes information with respect to the height of the  
structure, and he understands that it is less than 50’. He asked if this is for the Hospital,  
and Mr. Zappalla stated that statement in the Zoning Table would apply to any structure  
on the site, and they would comply with the limitation of a 50’ height.  Mr. Smolow  
stated no portion of any building will exceed 50’ in height, and Mr. Zappalla stated this is  
correct as building height is defined by the Ordinance.  Mr. Smolow asked his  
understanding of the definition of building height as defined by the Ordinance, and  
Mr. Zappalla stated the highest point including all mechanical equipment and  
appurtenances.  Mr. Smolow stated the highest point of all the buildings on the proposed  
development including all the mechanical equipment will not exceed 50’ and  
Mr. Zappalla agreed.   
 
Mr. Smolow asked if there is intended to be any mechanical equipment on the roof of the  
proposed buildings, and Mr. Zappalla stated that level of detail would not be included on  
a Sketch Plan or a Special Exception Exhibit.  Mr. Smolow stated the Plan does not show  
any equipment on the roof, and Mr. Zappalla stated this is correct and the Plan shows the  
outside walls of any structure or building proposed on the site.  Mr. Smolow asked if in  
this Application they intend the mechanical equipment to exceed 50’ in height. 
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Mr. VanLuvanee objected to this line of questioning noting that they are not asking for  
any Variances, and building height would be relevant at Building Permit stage.  He stated  
he has never seen a Subdivision Plan that showed the vertical elevations of buildings and  
had this issue raised.  He stated if the Hospital is approved as a Special Exception and a  
Building Permit Application is filed with a building that does not meet the building  
height requirement, the Permit will not get issued.  He stated they have not asked for a  
Variance, and he fails to see how this is relevant to the issue of Sketch Plans.  He stated  
his further objection to this line of questioning is that Mr. Smolow has suggested that the  
requirements with regard to Sketch Plans are mandatory, and he would point out to the  
Zoning Hearing Board Section 178-17 which is a Section of the Subdivision Ordinance  
that deals with Sketch Plan requirements says, “It is recommended that Sketch Plans  
shows the following information…”  Mr. VanLuvanee stated these are for purposes of  
informal discussions; nevertheless it is a step in the Subdivision Ordinance and the  
question is what level of detail a Special Exception Applicant has to provide, and he feels  
what they tried to do was give enough information to evaluate it as the Planning  
Commission would evaluate a Sketch Plan Application which is the purpose of the  
submission. 
 
Mr. Malinowski asked Mr. Smolow where he was heading with his line of questioning,  
and Mr. Smolow stated the Zoning Ordinance says that the Zoning Board in approving a  
Special Exception has to be certain that the proposal complies with all applicable  
requirements of the Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance and also has to  
comply with the height requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.  He stated in order to  
make that judgment to see if they comply with the height requirements of the Ordinance,  
they would have to look at the Plan and hear testimony to see whether or not any portion  
of this building is going to exceed the height requirements of the Ordinance; and the  
witness has indicated that this level of detail is not included on the Plan. He stated it is  
the Applicant’s burden to show that the Plan and the proposed use complies with the  
height requirements.  He stated if they do not know what is going to go on the roof and  
how high the equipment will be, the Applicant cannot state in good faith that it meets the  
height requirements. 
 
Mr. VanLuvanee stated the Applicant has indicated that they will comply with the  
Ordinance by indicating on the Zoning Table that they would.  He stated to comply with  
what Mr. Smolow has suggested would require any Application for Special Exception to  
bring full building plans and there has already been heard some dialogue as to whether  
they really have to file full-blown Subdivision Plans.  He feels the Board knows the  
requirements are that the Applicant has to get any Zoning relief needed, including a  
Special Exception,  before the Township can act on a Land Development Plan.  He stated  
he suggests that this is an attempt to go around in a circle on an issue that is not before  
the Board. 
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Mr. Gruen disagreed and stated he would like to know since it is a Special Exception for  
a Hospital.  He stated the Applicants should know whether they need a communication  
tower on top of the building as they would know this before they construct the building;  
and if the building is approved, he would not want to find out later on that they are going  
to put up a cell tower.  Mr. VanLuvanee stated if they need to construct a cell tower, they  
would have to come to the Zoning Hearing Board to get a Variance to exceed the height  
limitation in this Ordinance.  Mr. Gruen stated while this is correct, he does not want to  
be put in a position that the Hospital will then tell them that in order to continue with the  
Hospital it is essential for communication for the Hospital to operate, for them to have  
this and put the Board in a position where they have approve this.  He stated he would  
like to know beforehand whether they are planning a telephone tower or communication  
tower on top of the building.  Mr. VanLuvanee stated they are planning nothing that  
exceeds the height limitation in the Ordinance. 
 
Mr. Malinowski stated this is what has already been testified to. 
 
Mr. VanLuvanee stated building height has a definition in the C District, and there is an  
exception for mechanical equipment that extends above 50’ to a certain level.   
 
Mr. Malinowski stated he feels there are getting into more detail than necessary at this  
point, sustained the objection, and asked that they proceed.   
 
Mr. Smolow asked Mr. Zappalla if it is fair to say that he does not know of any  
mechanical equipment that will be placed on the roof of the building, and  
Mr. Zappalla stated the height of any mechanical equipment on the top of the building  
would be less than 50’.  Mr. Smolow asked if this means that the top of the mechanical  
equipment that would be placed on the building would be less than 50’, and Mr. Zappalla  
agreed. 
 
Mr. Smolow stated the Ordinance discusses screening of roof mechanical systems on a  
building in Section 200-49, and asked Mr. Zappalla if he would agree that the Site Plan  
that has been produced does not show any screening of mechanical equipment on the roof  
of the building. 
 
Mr. Malinowski stated if there is no mechanical equipment shown, he questions how they  
would show screening of equipment that is not there.  Mr. Smolow stated he is  
questioning the Witness who supervised preparation of the Plan and wants him to  
indicate if it is true that there is no screening of mechanical equipment on the roof.   
Mr. Malinowski stated they are not at that level of detail as this is just a Sketch Plan.   
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Mr. Smolow advised the Zoning Hearing Board that Section 200-49 of the Zoning  
Ordinance states, “The mechanical equipment located on the roof shall not exceed 10’ in  
height, shall be located at least 10’ from the edges of the buildings, and shall be  
surrounded by screening…”   
 
Mr. Malinowski stated the discussion regarding mechanical equipment is over and asked  
that they move on. 
 
Mr. Smolow stated at the last Hearing, Mr. Zappalla identified Exhibit A-12 as a Lighting  
Plan, and he sees circles with letters, and asked if those are the proposed lighting pole  
standards to be located on the property, and Mr. Zappalla stated they are.  Mr. Smolow  
noted Parking Lot #5, Letter C and stated the standards in the parking lot are not within a  
landscaped island, and Mr. Zappalla agreed and stated they come at the intersection of  
parking spaces.  Mr. Smolow stated the same would be true for Parking Lot #6, and those  
standards with a Letter C are not located in a landscaped island, and Mr. Zappalla agreed.  
Mr. Smolow stated the same would be true with respect to Lot #7 and Lot #1, and  
Mr. Zappalla agreed.  Mr. Smolow stated the lighting standards are structures as defined  
by the Zoning Ordinance, and Mr. Zappalla agreed.   
 
Mr. Smolow stated there is a road on the site that runs parallel to 332 approximately 100’  
within the property line and he asked the name of the road.    Mr. Zappalla stated they  
have not named the road, but it could be considered a northern spine road. 
 
Mr. Smolow noted there are designations with the Letter A, and Mr. Zappalla agreed. 
Mr. Smolow stated these are light standards on the edge of the curb, and asked if this  
where they are to be located, and Mr. Zappalla agreed.   
 
Mr. Smolow noted the access onto 332 showing ingress and egress from the property, and  
he stated he understands that they will require a PennDOT Highway Occupancy Permit to  
have this access, and Mr. Zappalla agreed.  Mr. Smolow asked if they have applied for  
the Permit, and Mr. Zappalla stated they have not.  Mr. Zappalla asked if they have any  
approval or preliminary approval from PennDOT for such a Permit, and Mr. Zappalla  
stated he believes that there has been substantial testimony from the traffic engineer with  
respect to where they stand on access.  Mr. Zappalla added that in his own direct  
testimony he indicated the access, transportation engineering, and those things associated  
with it are outside of his area of expertise in the project.   
 
Mr. Smolow stated one of the requirements of the Ordinance is consideration of lighting  
and lighting with respect to signage.  He noted Section 298 Subsection 3 Subsection D,  
and stated the Zoning Hearing Board is supposed to consider among other things  
adequate illumination at night and that such lighting including sign lighting shall be  
arranged so as to protect the highway and the neighboring properties from direct glare or  
hazardous interference of any kind.   



December 2, 2008             Zoning Hearing Board – page 10 of 36 
 
 
Mr. VanLuvanee objected to the nature of the question in that it assumes that a sign is  
part of the Application; and if they do not have a sign on the Plan, in his view sign  
lighting is not relevant.  He stated they do not have an obligation to put all the signage  
on the Plan at this stage.  He stated they are not requesting a Variance from the Zoning  
Hearing Board for signage, and have not filed an Application for signage at this point.   
He stated until they get a Plan approved by the Township, they probably will not know  
exactly what signage they will need.  He stated they do not know whether or not they will  
need signage for PennDOT to comply with conditions of a PennDOT approval, and they  
do not know if they will need certain signs to comply with conditions the Zoning Hearing  
Board may impose. 
 
Mr. Kim stated they understand the information required in a Sketch Plan, and from his  
understanding of past Zoning Hearing Board Applications, the detailed Plan that  
Mr. Smolow is asking for is not in the scope of the process for a Special Exception. 
He stated a Sketch Plan is not a detailed plan. 
 
Mr. Smolow stated the Ordinance lays out what the Zoning Hearing Board is to consider;  
and the Applicant has decided not to show the Board what he wants to do with regard to  
signage.   
 
Mr. Kim stated he is an engineer, and while he is not a lighting expert, he knows that you  
can present a general lighting plan; and if there is a particular glare, they could turn down  
the foot candles, or direct it differently; and there are certain details you cannot determine  
even on a detailed plan until you turn the light on and determine where the glare is  
occurring in the total environment.  He stated he does not feel what is being questioned of  
the Applicant is within the scope of the Zoning Ordinance.  He stated they are not  
expected to have a detailed Plan for a Special Exception. 
 
Mr. Malinowski asked Mr. VanLuvanee if he is prepared to speak on behalf of the  
Hospital that they will do whatever they can to protect the highway and neighboring  
properties from direct glare or hazardous interference from the lighting of any kind;  
and Mr. VanLuvanee stated they have offered a lighting plan for the site.  He stated what  
is being questioned now is lighting on signage which is not a part of the Application.   
He stated they are not asking for any Variance from any glare requirements as this is a  
general safety requirement in any event; and while the glare is not defined, there are  
definite standards for lighting.  He stated the issue of glare is not a defined term, and the  
only way to determine it is to look at the lighting proposed on the lighting plan unless  
they go out in the field as Mr. Kim has indicated and this is a matter of enforcement  
which is long after they go through a Special Exception.  He stated by that time they will  
have gone through the Land Development Plan, and the Township will have reviewed a  
more detailed lighting plan in connection with the Preliminary Plan and the Final Land  
Development Plan.  He stated the Township’s lighting engineer will presumably take a  
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look at the lighting plan and make comments but this is all further along in the process 
than where they are today.  He stated there are not at a point where there is a review of a  
detailed lighting plan.   
 
Mr. Toadvine stated the Chairman is asking, and he believes it has already been testified  
to, that those Conditions, one of which is Sub paragraph D, was that the Applicant will  
comply.  Mr. VanLuvanee stated they have already indicated that they have to comply,  
and they will comply.   
 
Mr. Malinowski stated since they have indicated that they will comply, he sustained the  
Objections, and asked that they move on. 
 
Mr. VanLuvanee stated he recognizes that the Zoning Hearing Board has to evaluate the  
degree of evidence the Ordinance requires and he stated the Ordinance does not state they  
need to include signs; and Mr. Malinowski stated they understand this.  Mr. VanLuvanee  
stated he feels legally they have provided what the Ordinance requires the Applicant to  
provide and what the case law analyzing Applications for Special Exceptions requires,  
and those cases do give the Board some discretion in interpreting its own Ordinance to  
determine what level of compliance they are going to require. 
 
Mr. Smolow noted Page 123 and 124 of Mr. Zappalla’s testimony from the last Hearing. 
 
Mr. Toadvine noted the Zoning Hearing Board does not have a copy of the transcripts  
that they are referring to, and Mr. VanLuvanee provided them a copy this evening.   
 
Mr. Smolow noted Line 24 where Mr. Zappalla was asked whether or not the Subdivision  
and Land Development Ordinance imposes design requirements that affect the horizontal  
geometry of the Sketch Plan and whether the Sketch Plan requires those; and  
Mr. Zappalla had indicated that it does.  Mr. Zappalla stated he would agree to the extent  
if within a Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance there were certain criteria that  
were established.  Mr. Smolow stated that Ordinance does include requirements  
concerning the location of light standards, and Mr. Zappalla stated he would have to  
review the Section he is citing.  Mr. Smolow asked if he is or is not familiar with the  
standards, and Mr. Zappalla stated he would have to review the Code to refresh his  
memory.   
 
Mr. Smolow had no further questions. 
 
Mr. Truelove stated before he begins his questioning, he does want to answer some of  
what the Board has raised.  He stated Mr. VanLuvanee mentioned case law, and he would  
like to read into something into the record because it is important to understand the  
direction his questions may be coming from.  He stated this is from an October 1, 2007  
 



December 2, 2008             Zoning Hearing Board – page 12 of 36 
 
 
Commonwealth Court Decision which is the Intermediate Appellant Court for  
Pennsylvania which addresses many Appeals from public entities including Township  
Zoning Hearing Boards.  He feels it is important because it also addresses why they are  
asking some of the questions they do.  He stated the subject case was from  
Elizabethtown/ Mt. Joy Associates versus Mt. Joy Township Zoning Hearing Board. 
 
Mr. VanLuvanee stated he would object and does not feel they should be making  
Argument at this point. He stated if there is a question asked, and he objects,  
Mr. Truelove may want to argue from that case.  He stated at the Commonwealth Court,  
depending on which panel you argue in front of, you may get a different decision on a  
different day.  He stated there is case law that seems to be inconsistent to some extent on  
Special Exception cases, but there is a common thread through all of it which he would  
be happy to argue about at some point which he felt would be at the end of the case and  
not in the middle. 
 
Mr. Truelove stated since he feels they are getting to the conclusion of the Applicant’s  
case, he felt it was important especially if the Township has the opportunity to make  
cross-examination that makes sense consistent with the Law; otherwise, they may have a  
record that is inadequate.  He feels that it is important that everyone understand where  
they are coming from; and if they are not given the opportunity here, they will have to get  
it some other way and he would rather avoid doing this.  He stated this was the purpose  
of his doing this, but he agreed to move on. 
 
Mr. Truelove stated Mr. Zappalla testified that he is not a traffic engineer but stated he  
was the project engineer putting the concept together, and Mr. Zappalla agreed.   
Mr. Truelove stated Mr. Zappalla has organized and brought together the different  
disciplines and experts upon whom he relied to put the project together, and Mr. Zappalla  
stated not every professional involved in the project is working as a sub-consultant to  
Bohler Engineering.  Mr. Truelove stated he understands that Mr. Zappalla has some  
supervisory role in all of this either through communicating with them or those who work  
in-house for Bohler; and Mr. Zappalla stated there are a number of consultants who are  
involved in the project with whom he has had no communication and no involvement.   
 
Mr. Truelove stated Mr. Zappalla was part of the team that first submitted the binders that  
were part of the information submitted to the Board of Supervisors, himself, and  
Mr. Majewski; and Mr. Zappalla agreed.  Mr. Truelove stated this is also some of the  
information that Mr. VanLuvanee mentioned this evening that was provided to  
Mr. Smolow as part of the Subpoena response.  Mr. Truelove showed the binders which  
were presented to him, and Mr. Zappalla agreed those were the binders which were  
submitted. Mr. Truelove stated these included reports from different experts and  
professionals upon which Mr. Zappalla relied on to make his representations, and  
Mr. Zappalla agreed. 
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Mr. Truelove stated when he testified at the prior Hearing, Mr. VanLuvanee walked him  
through Section 200-98 of the Zoning Ordinance which is Special Exception Application,  
and Mr. Zappalla agreed.   
 
Mr. Truelove stated he understands Mr. Zappalla relied on Mr. O’Brien from McMahon  
to provide details and expert testimony with regard to traffic, and Mr. Zappalla agreed.   
Mr. Truelove stated DelVal Soils provided soil testing and that type of specialty, and  
Mr. Zappalla agreed.  Mr. Truelove stated their reports are included in the binders  
supplied, and Mr. Zappalla agreed.   
 
Mr. VanLuvanee stated the binder is not part of the Zoning Hearing Board Application,  
and Mr. Truelove stated he understands this, and he agrees that as of this point, it is not  
part of the official record of the Hearing. 
 
Mr. Truelove stated in Mr. Zappalla’s testimony a lot of the information he relied upon  
indicating that they will comply and will have this information for them is contained to  
some extent in the binders, and Mr. Zappalla agreed that there is some information that is  
provided within the binder. 
 
Mr. Truelove stated Mr. Zappalla testified previously that he walked the site several  
times and is familiar with the area where the project is proposed, and Mr. Zappalla  
agreed.  Mr. Truelove asked if he is also aware that Newtown Township is the  
neighboring Municipality and literally is at the border of where the proposed location is,  
and Mr. Zappalla agreed.  Mr. Truelove asked Mr. Zappalla if he has reviewed or  
discussed with any officials of Newtown Township any of the specifics of the project,  
and Mr. Zappalla stated he did not.  Mr. Truelove asked if he would agree that there are a  
couple of large developments located in Newtown Township adjacent to the proposed  
location including Lockheed Martin and Holy Family; and Mr. Zappalla agreed. 
 
Mr. Truelove asked if he had any discussions with officials from either of these entities as  
part of the development process, and Mr. Zappalla stated he did not.  Mr. Truelove asked  
if he is aware that anyone from Frankford did, and Mr. Zappalla stated he is not aware of  
this.   
 
Mr. Truelove noted Section 200-98 Subsection A2 of the Zoning Ordinance references  
that, “No Application for a permit shall be granted by the Zoning Hearing Board for any  
Special Exception use until said Board has first received and considered an advisory  
report from the Planning Commission.”  Mr. VanLuvanee stated he agrees that this is  
what it says, and the Ordinance speaks for itself.  Mr. Truelove stated he wants to make  
sure that he is reading it correctly.  Mr. Truelove stated the Planning Commission did  
submit a report in this case, and Mr. Zappalla stated he has not seen one.  Mr. Truelove  
asked if his entity provide any information to the Planning Commission before coming to  
the Zoning Hearing Board; and Mr. VanLuvanee asked if the question is did Bohler  
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Engineering provide information to the Planning Commission other than what the  
Township had, and Mr. Truelove asked if the information that was provided to the  
Planning Commission is within the binders.  Mr. VanLuvanee stated they filed two things  
a Zoning Hearing Board Application and a Sketch Plan Application.  He stated the EIA  
was submitted with the Sketch Plan Application, and he believes that Bohler submitted  
that; but that would not necessarily be relevant to this.  He does not know what the  
Township sent to the Planning Commission for review.  He stated he was advised that the  
Planning Commission considered something and made a recommendation, and he  
assumed that it was in relation to the Special Exception Application; but in his view this  
is an administrative requirement for the Township, and he assumed that the Township  
Planning Department routinely gives the Zoning Hearing Board some kind of report.  He  
stated he has not seen it, and they were not asked to be on the Agenda to talk about it; and  
his understanding from talking to Township staff was that it was handled administratively  
by the Township.   
 
Mr. Malinowski advised Mr. Truelove that the Zoning Hearing Board does have the  
report from the Planning Commission; and Mr. Truelove stated he understands this; and  
since Mr. Zappalla has testified that he has not seen the report, he will not cross examine  
him on this further. 
 
Mr. Truelove stated Mr. Zappalla testified earlier about Low Impact Development issues,  
and Mr. Zappalla agreed.  Mr. Truelove stated he believes that Mr. Zappalla testified that  
he was familiar with the intent of the Low Impact Development Ordinance or the  
provisions of it, and Mr. Zappalla stated he is familiar with the provisions of the  
Ordinance.  Mr. Truelove stated Mr. Zappalla has represented developers before different  
Township Boards in the area, and Mr. Zappalla agreed.  Mr. Truelove asked if any of the  
Municipalities he has worked in on behalf of developers had Low Impact Development  
Ordinances similar to Lower Makefield, and Mr. Zappalla stated there are some that are  
somewhat similar although the nomenclature is not exactly the same.  Mr. Truelove asked  
if it is fair to say that Lower Makefield’s Ordinance is unique and there are fewer of those  
types of Ordinances than there are more generic Ordinances, and Mr. Zappalla agreed.   
 
Mr. Truelove asked if Mr. Zappalla discussed with anyone from the Township who may  
have been involved in the drafting of the Ordinance, what the intent was, and  
Mr. Zappalla stated he did not.  Mr. Truelove asked if he reviewed any Minutes of any  
Township meetings or any agencies or Boards that discussed the consideration of  
enacting the Ordinance, and Mr. Zappalla stated he did not.  Mr. Truelove asked  
Mr. Zappalla if he was aware that Mr. Majewski was involved in the drafting of the  
Ordinance, and Mr. Zappalla stated he was not involved in or aware of how the  
Ordinance was put together.  Mr. Truelove asked if he had any discussions with  
Mr. Majewski as to the Ordinance itself, and Mr. Zappalla stated he did not. 
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Mr. Malinowski stated he would like questioning about the Special Exception as opposed  
to the Low Impact Development Ordinance.  Mr. Truelove stated the Low Impact  
Development Ordinance does have bearing on the issues of this case, and it may go back  
to the Case that he was going to read into evidence.  He stated there was already  
testimony during direct examination about the Low Impact Development Ordinance so  
that it has already been put into evidence by the Applicant, and he wanted to explore  
Mr. Zappalla’s familiarity with it, his knowledge as to how it was developed, and perhaps  
the intent which he does feel his testimony demonstrates he mentioned his familiarity  
with the intent of the Ordinance; and he wanted to explore what that knowledge was  
based upon. 
 
Mr. Truelove noted Section 209, Subsection 3, Sub sub-section A, one of the provisions  
of the Special Exception analysis is “that the proposed use is in accordance with the  
spirit, purpose, and intent of the Comprehensive Plan …,” and Mr. Truelove asked if it  
references the Comprehensive Plan, and Mr. Zappalla agreed.  Mr. Truelove asked if this  
is the Lower Makefield Comprehensive Plan, and Mr. Zappalla stated he believes it is. 
Mr. Truelove stated he believes that Mr. Zappalla previously testified that he believes  
\that the Plan submitted meets the requirements of the “spirit, purpose, and intent of the  
Comprehensive Plan,” and Mr. Zappalla agreed.  Mr. Truelove asked Mr. Zappalla if he  
has a copy of the Comprehensive Plan with him, and Mr. Zappalla stated he does.   
 
Mr. VanLuvanee stated he feels the Ordinance states the “use” is in accordance with the  
Comprehensive Plan, and not that the “Plan” is in accordance with the Comprehensive  
Plan.  Mr. Truelove agreed. 
 
Mr. Truelove stated the Comprehensive Plan was concluded in its development in 2003  
according to the front page of the document, and Mr. Zappalla agreed.   
 
Mr. VanLuvanee asked if they can agree that the document Mr. Truelove is looking at is  
the Township of Lower Makefield Comprehensive Plan Update 2003, and Mr. Truelove  
agreed.  Mr. Truelove stated he would agree to offer it into evidence so that the Zoning  
Hearing Board could take Judicial Notice of it.  He stated he does have extra copies. 
Mr. VanLuvanee stated there is no argument that they could take Judicial Notice of it. 
 
Mr. Truelove asked Mr. Zappalla if he is familiar with the purpose of Comprehensive  
Plans for Municipalities, and Mr. Zappalla stated going back to the prior testimony, he  
believes it was an Objection that Mr. Truelove raised that Mr. Zappalla was not qualified  
as a professional planner to give an opinion with respect to the Comprehensive Plan.   
Mr. Zappalla stated his statement with respect to the Comprehensive Plan at the prior  
Hearing was reading a section within it that was very specific as it related to this area of  
the Township.  Mr. Truelove stated that Objection was overruled which is why he is now  
pursuing this line of questioning.   
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Mr. Truelove stated in the Summary Section of the Comprehensive Plan, which is the  
initial Section, there is mention of Transportation under vii, and Mr. Zappalla stated the  
copy he has does not have that Section.  Mr. Truelove provided a copy of this Section to  
Mr. Zappalla and stated it reads, “The Township will monitor proposals for  
improvements to major components of its transportation network such I-95, Route 1,  
and the Scudders Falls Bridge.”  Mr. Truelove asked if it is Mr. Zappalla’s testimony  
that their Plan anticipates transportation needs that reflect some of those projects that  
may come up in the next several years at least as of 2003. 
 
Mr. VanLuvanee objected and stated the statement in Sub Section 3a is very narrow and  
is “that the proposed Use is in accordance with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the  
Comprehensive Plan.”  He stated the Zoning Ordinance actually came before the  
Comprehensive Plan Update, and he feels the Township Zoning Hearing Board members  
know that a Municipality has an obligation to amend its Comprehensive Plan to be  
consistent with its Zoning Ordinance where the Zoning Ordinance comes first.  He stated  
in this case going to a document that was enacted after the Township had already  
determined that a Hospital was an appropriate use to be permitted by Special Exception  
in this Zoning District, is trying to reverse the process that the Planning Code insists that  
the Township follow which is make sure your Comprehensive Plan is consistent with the  
Zoning Ordinance.  He stated Mr. Truelove is now asking them to go backward, and he  
does not feel the Applicant has that obligation. 
 
Mr. Truelove stated he believes since the testimony was that Mr. Zappalla believed that  
the use was consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the Comprehensive Plan  
and it is a mandate of the Special Exception, he feels he has the right to explore the  
provisions of the Comprehensive Plan as they may relate to the use and the location. 
Mr. VanLuvanee stated the argument would then be that the Township Zoning Ordinance  
somehow is not consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.  Mr. Truelove stated he is not  
making argument, and he is only asking questions. 
 
Mr. Malinowski stated he questions what I-95 and the Scudders Falls Bridge have to do  
with this piece of property, and Mr. Truelove stated it may have a lot to do with it  
because the traffic engineer testified at a prior hearing that he did not feel the Scudders  
Falls Bridge project was relevant.  Mr. Truelove stated apparently it was relevant as of  
2003.  He stated since this is in the Comprehensive Plan which is a document which was  
relied on by the Witness and referenced in the Zoning Ordinance, he is obligated to  
explore this area.  He stated if he is not allowed the opportunity to do so, they are not  
adhering to the specific language of the Ordinance or the testimony that was previously  
provided. 
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Mr. VanLuvanee stated there are Sections of the Comprehensive Plan that deal with Use  
and suggest where certain Uses should and should not be located, and the same Objection  
would not necessarily apply to that type of question; but when Mr. Truelove is talking  
about broad planning perspectives that have nothing to do with this particular land use at  
this particular location, he will continue to Object.   
 
Mr. Truelove read the sentence prior to the one he asked about as follows:  “The Plan  
acknowledges the relationship between the transportation network and land use and the  
need to plan land use, roads, and supplemental means of transportation in concert.”  He  
stated he feels transportation and use seem to be in concert according to the  
Comprehensive Plan which is testimony given by the Witness previously which is also in  
the Zoning Ordinance. Mr. VanLuvanee stated presumably when the Township picked  
the Uses in the O/R District, they took this into consideration because that was the  
Township’s obligation to do so.  Mr. Truelove stated this is a Special Exception in the  
O/R District. 
 
Mr. Malinowski sustained the Objection. 
 
Mr. Truelove noted the same page of the Comprehensive Plan mentions “Planning In  
Surrounding Areas,”  and states, “The Master Plan examines Planning and Zoning  
policies in surrounding communities and has set goals of working with surrounding areas  
on issues of regional transportation,” and Mr. Zappalla agreed that this is part of what it  
says.  Mr. Truelove stated Mr. Zappalla did not contact any surrounding Municipalities to  
determine whether regional planning was taken into account for the use of the property;  
and Mr. Zappalla stated when he looked at the Comprehensive Plan he felt that it stated  
that the Master Plan examines the Planning and Zoning policies of the surrounding  
communities.  He stated he feels that this means that this is what the Comprehensive Plan  
did when the Township prepared it.  He stated when you look at future land uses for this  
piece of property on the Township’s Comprehensive Plan, it is O/R, and O/R allows for  
this particular use as a Special Exception.  He stated they are consistent with that Zoning  
and are consistent with the use in the Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning Ordinance.   
He stated the Comprehensive Plan is to come up with recommendations as to where the  
Township is heading in the future, and Map 5 shows this in the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
Mr. Truelove noted Mr. Zappalla’s testimony at the last Hearing, and noted Page 113 of  
the Transcript, Line 9 where Mr. Zappalla testified as follows, “Within that particular  
District (O/R) at the time of establishment of the Comprehensive Plan and the updates,  
this particular use was allowed by Special Exception so clearly in my opinion based on  
reading the Comprehensive Plan in terms of the Zoning Ordinance, the allowed uses and  
Special Exception uses within the Zoning Ordinance, it is very clear that the Township  
contemplated the hospital could go in this particular location and the Comprehensive Plan  
is consistent with this.”  Mr. Zappalla agreed that this was his testimony.  Mr. Truelove  
stated the Comprehensive Plan does not address this particular location with respect to  
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this use, and Mr. Zappalla stated the Comprehensive Plan does address this particular  
location with respect to the Zoning District which regulates the use.  Mr. Truelove stated  
it is not site specific, and Mr. Zappalla stated the site is within the Comprehensive Plan –  
the O/R District, so he feels it has already addressed this particular site.   
 
Mr. Kim asked if it is the determination of the Board of Supervisors that this land that  
was deemed in the Comprehensive Plan is not deemed for Special Exception.   
Mr. Truelove stated the point is that the O/R District encompasses an area and depending  
on lots of factors – the ones that are before the Zoning Hearing Board including traffic  
congestion and hazards which are specific – that just because something is zoned in a  
District does not mean a site within that District is appropriate for a Special Exception.   
He stated this is why he is asking these questions.  He stated he is not suggesting that a  
hospital in the abstract may not meet Special Exception standards in the O/R District, but  
it may not be at this particular site.  He stated this is why the Zoning Hearing Board is  
hearing this issue.   
 
Mr. Truelove noted Page 94 of the Comprehensive Plan references that in part the Lower  
Makefield Comprehensive Plan reviewed the Bucks County Comprehensive Plan as part  
of its analysis in putting together its recommendations, and Mr. Zappalla agreed.   
Mr. Truelove asked Mr. Zappalla if he is familiar with the Bucks County Comprehensive  
Plan and some of the issues raised in that, and Mr. Zappalla stated he has not reviewed  
the Bucks County Comprehensive Plan. 
 
Mr. Truelove stated Mr. Zappalla testified about the compliance of his submission with  
other sub Sections of the Special Exception requirements, and Mr. Zappalla agreed.   
 
Mr. Truelove stated Mr. Zappalla testified at the least Hearing about buffer areas and how  
the proposed Plan meets the requirements for buffering, and Mr. Zappalla agreed. 
 
Mr. Truelove noted Section 200-51 of the Zoning Ordinance Sub Section B of and Sub  
Sections 4, Sub Section C, Sub Section 2, Sub Section B which requires that “in addition  
to the minimum wetlands and water course buffer, the following natural features shall be  
given additional protection set forth herein:  herbaceous buffer where greater than 2/3rds  
of a contiguous, minimum wetlands water course buffer consists of vegetation less than  
12” in height or no vegetation, the minimum wetlands water course buffer shall be  
extended to not less than 100.”  Mr. Truelove stated he recalls Mr. Zappalla’s testimony  
was that there are not wetlands present on the site.  Mr. Truelove asked if he examined  
whether there was any off-site downstream channels from the existing sediment basins  
containing wetlands or water courses, and Mr. Zappalla stated they did not extend their  
review beyond their site boundary downstream. 
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Mr. Truelove asked if a driveway or detention basin were in that potential buffer area as  
indicated, would this not require a Variance.  Mr. VanLuvanee objected and stated this  
calls for a legal opinion, and Mr. Malinowski sustained. 
 
Mr. Truelove stated Mr. Zappalla also testified about steep slopes, and Mr. Zappalla  
agreed.  Mr. Truelove stated in the same Sub Section 200-51 B5F it states that manmade  
slopes are considered to be applicable.   It was noted the Applicant’s copy of the Zoning  
Ordinance did not have F.  Mr. Truelove stated Mr. Zappalla had testified previously that  
he did not believe manmade slopes were part of the consideration and that Sub Section  
indicates that manmade slopes can be considered as part of the determination of whether  
disturbances are allowed; and Mr. Zappalla stated he feels it speaks for itself , but if you  
read the Section through, the Board may consider to the extent to which the steep slope is  
manmade rather than natural, and these steep slopes are clearly manmade and there is no  
natural characteristics to any of those slopes.  Mr. Truelove stated it does not exclude the  
possibility of considering the slopes whether they are manmade or natural; and  
Mr. VanLuvanee stated he feels it speaks for itself.  Mr. Truelove stated he is asking  
because the testimony last time was that the steep slopes if they are manmade do not  
require any consideration, and he is suggesting that the Ordinance may require a different  
reading of that. 
 
Mr. Truelove noted Section 200-69A with regard to the helistop.  Mr. Truelove stated  
they are proposing as part of the Application a heliport or helistop on the building, and  
Mr. VanLuvanee stated they are not asking for a Special Exception for a helistop. 
Mr. Truelove stated while he understands this, the submission does show that there is a  
plan for one to be used on site.  Mr. VanLuvanee agreed if the approvals that are  
necessary to obtain it are granted.  He added his recollection is that there is nothing in the  
Ordinance that suggests that a helistop is part of a hospital in the definition, although if  
they agree that it is, he would agree that the question might be relevant, if the Township  
agrees that it is permitted as an accessory use.  He stated his reading of it is that it is a  
Special Exception in and of itself.  Mr. Truelove stated on the Plan they are showing a  
50’ by 50’ landing area.  He stated Section 200-69A6 Subsection B requires a minimum  
landing area of 100’ by 100.’  Mr. Zappalla agreed that this is what the Section states, and  
they have been specific as to how they have addressed that particular feature; and it is not  
part of the Special Exception Application.  Mr. Truelove asked if he would agree that if  
they were to request this based on the current Plan, they would require a Variance; and  
Mr. VanLuvanee stated they are not requesting it.  Mr. Truelove stated it is shown on the  
Plans as 50’ by 50.’  Mr. VanLuvanee stated as he interprets the Ordinance, this would be  
a separate use; and they would have to ask for that use specifically.  He stated they are  
present to ask for a hospital, and they deliberately chose not to complicate the  
Application by bringing in applications for all of these collateral things.  He stated there  
will not be a helipad or a request for one until there is a hospital.   
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Mr. Gruen stated it is on the Plans and in order for the Board to consider the Application,  
they would have to know the effect of a heliport on the neighborhood.  Mr. VanLuvanee  
stated they do not if the Applicant is not asking for the Board to approve one.  Mr. Gruen  
stated since it is on the Plan, he would assume they are asking for it.  Mr. VanLuvanee  
stated they have shown an area conceptually where there may be a helipad requested.  He  
stated under the Ordinance they could have asked for a separate Special Exception and  
wrapped it into this one. He stated they chose not to, and unless and until the approvals  
are in place for the hospital, there would be no need for the helipad and at that point and  
only at that point would it be appropriate to give consideration to whether it is necessary  
or not and to do the other Applications that are necessary in order to support it.  He stated  
not only the Township would have to approve a helipad, and there are a  number of other  
requirements they would have to comply with.  Mr. Toadvine stated it is not part of their  
Plan, and Mr. VanLuvanee stated it is not part of the Application; but this does not  
preclude them from conceptually showing something on a Plan. 
 
Mr. Gruen stated he understood that part of the Application was a Trauma Center in the  
Hospital as was testified.  Mr. VanLuvanee stated Mr. Powell did state that they expect to  
have a Trauma Center but the Zoning Hearing Board in approving a Use Application will  
not state whether or not they can or cannot have a Trauma Center, Emergency Room as  
this is beyond the scope of the Zoning Hearing Board as the Use is defined as a Hospital.   
It does not ask for specific components.  He stated it lists a generic term – Hospital - and  
that is what is being proposed.  He stated once a Hospital exists, licensure may require  
that they do different things, but they cannot predict this; and the Ordinance does not  
require the Applicant to go there. 
 
Mr. Gruen stated he disagrees and if he approves a Hospital with a Trauma Center and  
the Applicant comes back later requesting a Variance for a helipad; he questions how he  
would turn them down because he will be told that the Board already approved it. 
Mr. VanLuvanee stated they are only asking the Board to approve a Hospital as a Use,  
and beyond that the Ordinance does not permit the Board to regulate what will or will not  
be in the Hospital.   
 
Mr. Kim stated he feels the Zoning Hearing Board is allowed to examine the spirit and  
purpose of the Use.  He stated he understands the technicality that they are not putting the  
helipad in this part of the Special Exception, but he feels they have the right to examine  
the spirit and the purpose of them having a Trauma Center, Emergency Room, and the  
helipad; and Mr. VanLuvanee stated he does not have an argument with this, but there are  
specific Use requirements that have to be met for a helipad and this is a separate use  
according to the Ordinance. 
 
 
A short recess was taken at this time.  The meeting was reconvened at 9:05 p.m. 
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Mr. Truelove stated Mr. Zappalla testified with regard to parking issues at the last  
Hearing, and Mr. Zappalla agreed.  Mr. Truelove asked Mr. Zappalla if he is familiar  
with requirements for handicapped-accessible spaces, and Mr. Zappalla stated he is.   
Mr. Truelove stated the Plans shows 976 parking spaces, and Mr. Zappalla agreed.   
Mr. Truelove stated Section 200-78 of the Zoning Ordinance, Sub Section E4 states,  
“There shall be one handicapped-accessible space for every 25 spaces in a parking area,  
and Mr. Zappalla agreed.  Mr. Truelove stated the Plan shows 26 proposed ADA spaces,  
and Mr. Zappalla agreed.  Mr. Truelove stated he feels they would be required to have 40  
ADA spaces, and Mr. Zappalla agreed.  Mr. Truelove asked if he would agree they would  
need a Variance, and Mr. Zappalla stated they would not request a Variance, but would  
re-stripe and add 14 more ADA compliant spaces as there is plenty of space on the site. 
 
Mr. Truelove stated Zoning Section 200-79, Sub Section A20 requires “one and a half  
off-street parking spaces for every one bed (of the Hospital) plus one off-street parking  
space for each staff doctor for Hospital Use, and Mr. Zappalla agreed.  Mr. Truelove  
stated the Plans and information in the binders show that there are 70 staff doctors who  
will occupy the building, and Mr. Zappalla stated this is what they are showing on the  
Plan.  Mr. Truelove asked if this information came from Frankford that 70 would be the  
population of staff doctors, and Mr. Zappalla agreed.  Mr. Truelove asked if this is based  
on beds, or offices; and Mr. Zappalla stated he does not know where that number came  
from.   
 
Mr. Truelove noted the Section 178-20 E25 of the Subdivision and Land Development  
Ordinance which states, “The Plan not involving Subdivision of Land,” and he asked if  
the Plan involves Subdivision.  Mr. VanLuvanee stated his copy states, “A Preliminary  
Plan,” and Mr. Truelove agreed that it does state “Preliminary Plan.”  Mr. Truelove stated  
it reads, “A Preliminary Plan not involving the Subdivision of Land shall show proposed  
building locations, building sizes, intended uses, preliminary elevation sketches and floor  
plans, location and size of parking lot, provisions for access and traffic control, locations  
of loading docks, and provisions for landscaping and lighting of site.”  Mr. Zappalla  
stated he assumes he is reading from Article 6 under Preliminary Plan, and Mr. Truelove  
agreed.  Mr. Zappalla asked what Mr. Truelove’s question was, and Mr. Truelove stated  
he was just reading and asking whether this was the language in the Section.   
 
Mr. VanLuvanee agreed that this is what it says, but added they need to include the word  
“Preliminary.”  Mr. Truelove stated the Plans do not address the intended uses for the  
building wings in the Hospital.  He noted the Hospital building is in the middle and there  
are end pieces that jut out.  He stated the Plans do not address the intended uses for the  
wings or any proposed entrance door locations for any of the three buildings. 
 
Mr. Zappalla stated it is noted as a “Proposed Hospital Building” and is contiguous to  
where the label is found.  Mr. Truelove asked if there are loading dock locations, and  
Mr. Zappalla stated there are on the western side of the building.   
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Mr. Truelove stated the Plans show a 25’ separation between the Hospital and the office  
buildings, and Mr. Zappalla agreed.  Mr. Truelove stated there could be times when  
emergency service vehicles might be required to gain access in those areas, and he  
assumes they would have to anticipate this as part of their planning.  Mr. Zappalla stated  
the relation of the buildings to each other would be something that would be under the  
architect’s purview.  He stated from a Code requirement standpoint those spaces would  
need to be able to accommodate this based on the ratings of the buildings, but this is  
outside of his expertise.  Mr. Truelove stated it seems that this could change from what is  
shown on the Plans, and Mr. Zappalla stated this is outside of his area of expertise. 
 
Mr. Truelove asked how many entrances are shown for each of the three buildings – the  
Hospital building and the two office buildings.  Mr. Zappalla noted the structure shown in  
the center of the site, and on the eastern side of the buildings, there are three main  
entrances shown.  On the western side of the building, there is a loading entrance shown,  
and on the southwest side of the building corner there is the Emergency Room entrance  
shown.  These would not be the only entrances to the buildings although they are the  
primary entrances.  He stated there will be emergency egress and other entrances to the  
building.                                                                                                                                                               
 
Mr. Truelove stated Mr. Smolow had earlier asked about ingress and egress onto 332  
which is subject to PennDOT approval, and Mr. Zappalla agreed.  Mr. Truelove asked if  
it is correct that in a prior concept, rather than the ingress and egress onto 332, there was  
a plan to connect access into the Newtown Township Campus Drive area, and  
Mr. Zappalla stated he is not aware of a Plan like this being informally submitted to the  
Township although there had been some concepts shown that access from one site to the  
other.  Mr. Truelove stated this is not part of their plan or possible at this point, and  
Mr. Zappalla stated at the present time, it is not part of the Plan.   
 
Mr. Truelove had nothing further at this time.  Mr. Koopman had no questions at this  
time.  Mr. VanLuvanee stated another Party was allowed to participate this evening and  
she may have questions; but it was noted she had left the meeting. 
 
Mr. Gruen stated on the Plan they show the sanitary sewer line is a 10” PVC pipe, and  
Mr. Zappalla agreed.  Mr. Gruen stated they show the capacity they will discharge from  
the Hospital is 76,500 gallons per day, and Mr. Zappalla agreed.  Mr. Gruen asked the  
total capacity of a 10” sewer pipe, and Mr. Zappalla stated this depends on the slope of  
the pipe.  He stated they have not done a downstream analysis of the 10” sewer pipe but  
are very confident that the sewer pipe can handle the flow.  He stated all that 76,5000  
gallons does not flush at once.  Mr. Gruen stated it also has the college and a number of  
other buildings, and he asked how long it will be before the Township will run out of  
capacity and will have to replace it.  He stated if this were to be an office building, they  
would not be using 76,000 gallons a day and it would probably use only 25,000 gallons a  
day.  Mr. Zappalla stated the line is set for a certain capacity, and there is a Plan that the  
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Township has with respect to sewer allocation throughout the Township and the various  
systems that collect the sewage and discharge it through Bucks County Water and Sewer  
Authority and then to the City of Philadelphia.  He stated this project with the estimated  
gallons per day does comply with what is slated for the area and it can be accommodated  
in that pipe system.  Mr. Gruen stated this is true for the present; and Mr. Zappalla agreed  
this is true for the present and it is his understanding within the next five years it can be  
accommodated as this is the response they received from the agencies who are treating  
and conveying their wastewater. 
 
Mr. VanLuvanee stated Mr. Smolow referred Mr. Zappalla to the definition of the term,  
“Building Height,” in the definition section of the Zoning Ordinance, and then asked  
Mr. Zappalla to look at Section 200-49 of the Zoning Ordinance which is the lot area  
dimensional and design requirements Sections that apply to the O/R District specifically,  
and Mr. Zappalla agreed.  Mr. VanLuvanee stated one of the questions he asked related to  
Footnote #3 about the fact that mechanical equipment located on a roof cannot exceed  
10’ in height, should be located 10’ from the edge of the building, and should be  
surrounded by screening, and Mr. Zappalla agreed.  Mr. VanLuvanee stated in the O/R  
Section, the Zoning Ordinance does have a requirement for maximum building height,  
and he asked Mr. Zappalla to read the requirements from the Zoning Ordinance for  
building height for the tract and for each lot within a tract, and Mr. Zappalla read as  
follows:  “Maximum building height requirements for tract three stories up to a  
maximum of 50’ not including mechanical equipment located on the roof.”   
 
Mr. VanLuvanee noted footnote #3, and Mr. Zappalla agreed that this was the footnote  
that Mr. Smolow directed his attention to.  Mr. VanLuvanee asked based on the  
comparison of what is permitted in the O/R District for the definition of the building  
height, in Mr. Zappalla’s opinion are those consistent.  Mr. Zappalla asked for a  
re-phrasing of the question. Mr. VanLuvanee asked if the definition of “building height”  
in the definition section is consistent with the maximum building height as permitted in  
the O/R District.  Mr. Zappalla stated it is consistent in a certain way because it does  
relate to the same features in terms of building height, but within the definition there are  
exceptions that are allowed elsewhere within the Ordinance; and in this particular District  
it has a specific exception to the 50’ height which allows for mechanical equipment up to  
10’ in height in excess of the 50’.  Mr. VanLuvanee stated the general definition said you  
cannot include mechanical equipment, but the specific section in the O/R says that the  
mechanical equipment does not apply to 50’, and Mr. Zappalla agreed.  Mr. VanLuvanee  
asked how high could a building with mechanical equipment on the roof extend above the  
ground level in the O/R District without requiring a Variance. 
 
Mr. Smolow objected and stated the Witness testified before that that use on this  
Application would not exceed 50’ in height to the top of the mechanical equipment and  
now Counsel is leading him to change his testimony as to what this use is going to be. 
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Mr. Truelove stated he would also object on the basis that he was denied the opportunity  
to ask for his opinion as to the applicability of a Variance, and now he has been asked the  
same question and he would object that this is beyond his knowledge. 
 
Mr. Malinowski overruled the Objections, and asked that Mr. Zappalla continue. 
 
Mr. Zappalla stated when the question was raised, he quickly looked through the Sections  
of the Ordinance and confirmed what was said by the other attorney; however, in his re- 
review this evening he came up with the conclusion that there was an exception that was  
applicable in the O/R District that gave an additional ten feet in height for the mechanical  
equipment.  He stated he feels he was clear in his testimony but for one correction that he  
is making now that this project in the building height would comply and his statement is  
that it still will comply with the building height limitations.  He stated when asked what  
the height at the top of the mechanical equipment would be, the correct answer would be  
60’ – 50’ to the top of the building plus an allowable 10’ of height for the mechanical  
equipment to be 60’. 
 
Mr. VanLuvanee stated he has no further questions, and no further witnesses. 
 
Mr. Smolow asked if he has an opportunity to question the witness on his new testimony;  
and Mr. Malinowski stated he does not feel there was new testimony, and he only  
clarified the old testimony.  Mr. Smolow asked if he would have the opportunity to  
question the witness, and Mr. Malinowski agreed. 
 
Mr. Smolow stated he understands that they have gone back during the break and re-read  
the Ordinance as to what is and what is not permitted, and Mr. Zappalla stated his  
testimony is that he re-read the Ordinance at a break and was able to ascertain the correct  
interpretation of what the Code actually says.  Mr. Smolow asked if he can tell, after  
reviewing the Ordinance, whether mechanical equipment will be put on the roof; and  
Mr. Zappalla stated he is not the project architect or the mechanical/electrical/ plumbing  
engineer consultant or the building consultant; but his statement with respect to the  
compliance of the building and the building height is that the building height would  
comply with the 50’ maximum allowable building height and that it would also comply  
with the allowable 10’ of mechanical equipment height as provided in the O/R District. 
Mr. Smolow stated it is his testimony that he does not know what equipment will be put  
on the roof, and Mr. Zappalla stated he does not.  Mr. Smolow stated it is his testimony  
that he does not know the height of the equipment that will be on the roof, and  
Mr. Zappalla stated he knows that the height of the equipment placed on the roof cannot  
exceed 10’ of height on top of the roof.  Mr. Smolow stated Mr. Zappalla does not know  
what equipment is going to be put on the roof, and Mr. Zappalla stated he does not. 
 
Mr. Smolow had no further questions, and Mr. Truelove had no further re-cross. 
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Mr. VanLuvanee stated he has no other Witnesses.  He stated he would like to make sure  
that all of is Exhibits to the extent they have not been offered, are offered at this point.   
This included Exhibits A-1 through A-15. 
 
Mr. Truelove called Mr. James Majewski who was sworn in.  Mr. Majewski stated he is  
employed by CMX.  He is a civil engineer and a licensed professional engineer in the  
State of Pennsylvania.  He is also licensed in New Jersey where he is also licensed as a  
professional planner.  He reviewed his education.  He is a member of the American  
Society of Civil Engineers.  He is the appointed engineer for Lower Makefield Township  
and has held that position for six years.  He stated he has been involved in reviewing and  
analyzing developments and applications for various Municipalities for six years.  He has  
also represented developers in the past, submitting Plans to Municipalities and has  
twenty-two years experience in the field of civil engineering.  He previously worked for  
developers preparing Plans and has experience in residential, commercial, industrial, and  
institutional planning and engineering.  He has done stormwater management plans, laid  
out parking, driveways, verified that buildings have met setback requirements and other  
Zoning requirements, and worked on the lay-out and design of sanitary sewer systems,  
water systems, and stormwater management systems.  In his capacity as the Lower  
Makefield Township engineer, he is familiar with the Zoning Ordinance and the  
Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance and relies on them every day in his  
engineering practice.  He was also involved in the drafting of the Lower Makefield  
Township Low Impact Development Ordinance and made presentations to the different  
Boards and agencies prior to its enactment.  He has been recognized as an expert  
previously before various Boards, Commission, and Courts in Pennsylvania and New  
Jersey. 
 
Exhibit T-2 was marked which is Mr. Majewski’s resume, and he was offered as an  
expert as a professional engineer including but not limited to reviewing, analyzing, and  
evaluating developments and Plan submissions in all phases for residential, commercial,  
and industrial and compliance with Ordinances of the Township of Lower Makefield. 
 
Mr. VanLuvanee asked if CMX is the Township’s only engineering firm at this time, and  
Mr. Majewski stated it is not as the Township also has a traffic engineer, a sewer  
engineer, and an environmental consultant.  Mr. VanLuvanee asked Mr. Majewski what  
is the scope of his responsibilities when CMX is called on to review a Land Development  
Plan; and Mr. Majewski stated they review compliance with the Zoning and Subdivision  
Land Development issues, review general traffic circulation internally inside a site, lay- 
out of parking, stormwater management, landscaping and lighting.  Mr. VanLuvanee  
stated it seems the only issue they do not review are the sanitary sewer issues, and  
Mr. VanLuvanee stated they do not review sanitary sewer issues and do not review traffic  
studies.  Mr. VanLuvanee stated they may make comments on traffic circulation  
internally as part of the review, and Mr. Majewski stated they often make comment on  
location of entrances, exits, and internal traffic circulation patterns.  Mr. VanLuvanee  
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stated in his resume it states he currently represents Lower Makefield Township and  
Yardley Borough as Township engineer, and he asked what percentage of his personal  
work is Lower Makefield Township work; and Mr. Majewski stated approximately 90%  
of the work he does is for Lower Makefield and the other 10% is Yardley Borough and  
other Municipalities.   
 
Mr. VanLuvanee asked how much CMX billed Lower Makefield Township in 2007 for  
engineering services.  Mr. Truelove objected due to relevance, and Mr. VanLuvanee  
stated it goes to bias and credibility.  Mr. Majewski answered the question and stated he  
does not know how much they billed.  Mr. VanLuvanee asked Mr. Majewski if he knows  
how much was billed to Lower Makefield Township in 2008 for engineering services,  
and Mr. Majewski stated he does not.   
 
Mr. VanLuvanee asked Mr. Majewski if he attends most of the Board of Supervisors’  
meetings, and Mr. Majewski stated he does.  Mr. VanLuvanee stated he understands that  
the Township Board of Supervisors at a public meeting earlier this year took a vote or  
directed the Township solicitor to appear at these Hearings to oppose the Application,  
and he asked Mr. Majewski if he was present at that meeting. 
 
Mr. Truelove objected as he was only qualifying Mr. Majewski as an expert, and he feels  
this is beyond that scope.  Mr. Malinowski sustained the objection.  Mr. VanLuvanee  
stated he can defer this until later.  He stated he does not object to Mr. Majewski’s  
credentials as a civil engineer. 
 
Mr. Truelove asked Mr. Majewski if he, at Mr. Truelove’s request, reviewed the Plans  
and submissions including the binders and also listened and observed testimony of the  
witnesses at the Hearings in this matter to make some determinations and observations  
regarding the submissions in this Hearing, and Mr. Majewski stated he did.  Mr. Truelove  
asked if that included reviewing the documents and materials he referenced earlier in  
conjunction with the different Codes and Ordinances that apply as far as Lower  
Makefield Township is concerned, and Mr. Majewski agreed.  Mr. Truelove asked if as a  
result of that effort, did he make some specific observations regarding some concerns or  
issues he had with regard to whether or not the submissions comply within the confines  
of the Special Exception, and Mr. Majewski agreed he has. 
 
Mr. Truelove asked with respect to steep slopes, does Mr. Majewski have an opinion  
based on his review of the Plans and in conjunction with the applicable Codes, whether  
there are concerns with respect to the steep slopes that may be existing on the site. 
 
Mr. VanLuvanee objected to the form of the question as Mr. Truelove has asked if he has  
an opinion as to whether there are concerns. 
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Mr. Truelove asked Mr. Majewski if he has an opinion as to whether or not the Plans as  
submitted meet the requirements for the steep slope analysis as set forth in the applicable  
Ordinances.  Mr. Majewski stated the Plans that were submitted and the testimony of  
Mr. Zappalla have stated that manmade slopes do not count under the Ordinances. 
 
Mr. VanLuvanee objected stating this is a non-responsive answer.  He stated the question  
is whether the Plans provided the information that the Ordinance required.  He stated the  
answer went beyond the question.  He stated the first question is did the Plans meet the  
standards for the analysis of steep slopes.  Mr. Majewski stated he believes he asked if it  
complies.  Mr. VanLuvanee stated he would not object if Mr. Truelove wants to ask a  
different question.  He stated the question asked was whether it met the standards for the  
steep slope analysis.  Mr. Majewski overruled the objection, and asked Mr. Majewski to  
continue. 
 
Mr. Majewski stated the Plans had shown the steep slopes; however, they said that  
manmade slopes do not count.  Mr. Truelove asked if he agrees with the conclusion, and  
Mr. Majewski stated he does not.  Mr. Majewski stated when the Ordinance was re- 
written in 2006 for low-impact development, there were specific discussions regarding  
whether or not manmade slopes should be applicable; and at that time it was determined  
that manmade slopes would be applicable under the Ordinance. 
 
Mr. VanLuvanee objected to “would be determined.”  He stated the question is what the  
Ordinance says and not what someone intended.  He stated his opinion has to be based on  
the Ordinance and not what the intent was in drafting the Ordinance.   
 
Mr. Truelove asked Mr. Majewski if based upon the wording of the Ordinance, does he  
believe that the Plans as submitted comply with Section 200-51.B5, and Mr. Majewski  
stated he does not feel they comply.   
 
Mr. VanLuvanee asked for the number of the Section, and Mr. Truelove stated it is  
200-51B5F.  Mr. Majewski stated B5 states, “Steep slopes must be protected from  
inappropriate development such as excessive grading, landform alteration, and extensive  
vegetation removal to avoid potential hazards to property and destruction of the  
ecological balance caused by increased run off, flooding, soil erosion, and the like.” 
 
Mr. Truelove asked in what way do the Plans as submitted not comply, and  
Mr. Majewski state the site capacity calculations, although steep slopes were shown on  
the Plans, said that they did not count.  Mr. Truelove asked if based on his experience,  
would a Variance be required to obtain that relief. 
 
Mr. VanLuvanee objected and stated this is a conclusion for the Board to reach, and 
Mr. Malinowski sustained. 
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Mr. Truelove asked Mr. Majewski if he reviewed the Plans with respect to the helistop  
that is conceptually shown on the Plan, and Mr. Majewski stated he did.  Mr. Truelove  
asked his opinion as to whether the Plans as conceptually provided comply with the  
Ordinance, and Mr. Majewski stated the size of the helistop shown on the Plans does not  
comply with the Zoning Ordinance.  The size shown is approximately 50’ by 50’, and the  
Ordinance requires 100’ by 100’ for the landing area.   
 
Mr. Truelove stated Mr. Zappalla has already testified about handicapped-accessible  
spaces. Mr. Truelove asked, based upon Zoning Section 200-78E4, assuming 976 parking  
spaces are shown on the Plan, what would be the minimum number of ADA spaces  
required, and Mr. Majewski stated it would be 40.  Mr. Truelove asked if the Plans as  
submitted comply with this, and Mr. Majewski stated they do not as they show 26 ADA  
spaces.   
 
Mr. Truelove noted Zoning Section 200-79A20 requires one and a half off-street parking  
spaces for every one bed plus one off-street parking space for each staff doctor for a  
hospital use, and Mr. Majewski agreed that this is what the Ordinance states.   
Mr. Majewski stated the Plans show 70 staff doctors will occupy the building.   
Mr. Truelove asked if, based upon his analysis of the ratio of staff doctors to the size of  
the building, is this number consistent with what he has seen either in terms of square  
footage or number of beds. 
 
Mr. VanLuvanee objected due to lack of foundation.  He stated he does not feel this  
Witness has ever seen a Plan for a hospital or has any basis to decide whether 70 staff  
doctors is or is not a relevant number.  Mr. Truelove agreed to provide a foundation. 
 
Mr. Truelove asked if Mr. Majewski is familiar with different materials upon which  
engineers rely on to determine amount of parking required for facilities such as hospitals  
and other institutions; and Mr. Majewski stated besides the Township Zoning Ordinance,  
the Institute for Traffic Engineers also a parking generation manual that is a standard  
engineering guide for parking requirements.  Mr. Truelove asked Mr. Majewski if he  
reviewed that document as part of his analysis, and Mr. Majewski stated he did.   
Mr. Truelove asked his determination and basis for the number of staff doctors he came 
up with based on his analysis. 
 
Mr. VanLuvanee objected and stated it does not matter with ITE states.  Mr. Malinowski  
stated Mr. Majewski has no idea how many doctors will staff the Hospital.  Mr. Truelove  
stated ITE has already been testified to by another expert in this case so it has been  
established that it is a relevant and relied-upon tool that engineers use in making these  
determinations.  Mr. VanLuvanee stated while he agrees, ITE’s conclusion is not a  
substitute for what the Zoning Ordinance requires.  Mr. Truelove stated he will get to the  
Zoning Ordinance as well. 
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Mr. Truelove asked Mr. Majewski, based upon his analysis of the Zoning Ordinance,  
would 70 staff doctors be a number that is consistent with what the Zoning Ordinance  
would indicate. 
 
Mr. VanLuvanee objected.  Mr. Malinowski stated he does not feel Mr. Majewski can  
conclude how many doctors are going to be in the Hospital.  Mr. Truelove agreed to  
move on but added as part of going forward with a lot of the issues, some of these  
numbers have been elusive and this is why he is trying to “nail it down.” 
 
Mr. Truelove noted Section 200-81A discusses the number of off-street loading berths,  
and Mr. Majewski agreed and stated these are based on square footage of the building.   
He reviewed the number of loading berths shown on the conceptual Plans for the office  
buildings, and the Plan does not show any loading berths for either of the two office  
buildings.  Based on the Zoning Ordinance and square footage of the medical office  
buildings, two berths would be required for each building so a total of four would be  
required.  The Plans as presented do not comply with this.  Mr. Truelove stated this same  
Section also discusses the dimensions of the loading berths, and Mr. Majewski agreed  
and stated the required dimensions are 12 feet in width, 40 feet in length and 14 feet in  
height exclusive of drives and maneuvering spaces.  Mr. Truelove asked if the Plans  
submitted comply with that Section of the Zoning Ordinance with respect to dimensions  
of loading berths; and Mr. Majewski stated for the Hospital, they have the correct  
dimensions for the loading berths but where they show the loading entrance and the staff  
entrance on the west side of the building it is in the middle of a driveway aisle that goes  
around the rear of the building.  There is also insufficient room to maneuver into these  
loading berths due to the presence of concrete curbing for islands and also there are  
parking spaces and driveway aisles within the area that would be needed to pull into and  
out of these spaces.   Mr. Truelove stated they do not comply, and Mr. Majewski agreed. 
 
Mr. VanLuvanee objected and stated this is not what he said.  He stated Mr. Majewski  
stated they may be impractical the way they are located.  Mr. Truelove stated the  
testimony speaks for itself. 
 
Mr. Truelove asked if Mr. Majewski is familiar with the Comprehensive Plan and the  
Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance in his role as Township engineer, and   
Mr. Majewski agreed.  Mr. Truelove asked, in accordance with the mandates of the  
Special Exception provisions, did Mr. Majewski review the submitted Plans in  
comparison with the different Sections of SALDO, and Mr. Majewski agreed that he  
looked at different Sections of the Ordinance which he felt were applicable to satisfy the  
requirements for a Special Exception.  Mr. Truelove asked his findings with respect to the  
SALDO Sections.  Mr. Majewski stated there were several items that were not complied  
with in the preparation of the Plan and Application.  He noted SALDO Section 178-12B  
that requires that “all Applicants, developers, and their agents follow certain review  
steps…”   
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Mr. VanLuvanee objected and stated this is not a Subdivision Application.  
Mr. Malinowski agreed and sustained the Objection. 
 
Mr. Truelove asked Mr. Majewski why he looked at those Sections to make his  
determination, and Mr. Majewski stated Section 200-98A3A states, “that the proposed  
use is in accordance with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the Comprehensive Plan and in  
conformance with all applicable requirements of this Chapter and Chapter 178 SALDO.” 
Mr. Truelove stated it indicates “in conformance,” and Mr. Majewski agreed.   
Mr. Truelove stated this is why he started to discuss those Sections of SALDO, and  
Mr. Majewski agreed. 
 
Mr. Majewski also stated SALDO Section 178-20C9 requires that certain existing  
features be shown on the Plan, and one thing that was not shown in the existing  
conditions Plan that they had prepared which is Sheet 2 of Exhibit A-10, were the  
downstream receiving channels from the sediment basins that are located on the western  
end of the property. 
 
Mr. VanLuvanee objected and stated Section 178-20 deals with Preliminary Plan  
requirements and his objection is that there is nothing in the Ordinance that specifies that  
an Applicant must satisfy, whether its Sketch Plan, Preliminary, or Final Plan  
requirements.  He stated in this case, this is a requirement for Preliminary Plan  
submission; and it is his opinion that the Zoning Ordinance does not require an Applicant  
to submit a Preliminary Land Development Plan as if it did, it could have been so stated;  
and that is not an Application requirement for a Special Exception.  He stated he will  
have a continuing objection to testimony as to how this Plan does not meet the  
requirements for a Preliminary or Final Plan submission, although he will agree not to  
interrupt. 
 
Mr. Majewski stated the Plans do not show the outlet pipes from the sediment basins  
which are on the western end of the property and discharge off site and whether or not  
there are any water courses or wetlands going off site. 
 
Mr. Truelove asked if Mr. Majewski is familiar with the site and has walked the site, and  
Mr. Majewski stated he has.  Mr. Truelove asked if he is personally familiar with the site  
on a daily basis, and Mr. Majewski stated he drives by the site on a daily basis.   
 
Mr. Truelove asked about the next Section of the SALDO, subject to Mr. VanLuvanee’s  
objection, that Mr. Majewski noted was at issue; and Mr. Majewski stated it is SALDO   
Section 178-20E20 which requires that a Plan show proposed public improvements  
including bikepath, streets, curbs, gutters, sidewalks, typical cross-section of proposed  
streets, and utility plan.  He stated the Plans have several deficiencies which he feels are  
specific to the Special Exception criteria. He stated on the Plans they show a right turn  
lane proposed going eastbound on 332 onto Stony Hill Road.  The Plans do not show  
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where that lane begins or ends.  He stated the additional through lane on Route 332 that  
has been testified to has not been shown between Stony Hill Road and I-95 so they do not  
know what impact that will have on the existing entrance and exit to the Lower  
Makefield Corporate Center that is located on Route 332.  Mr. Truelove stated this is an  
adjacent development across Stony Hill Road from the proposed Hospital location, and  
Mr. Majewski agreed.  Mr. Majewski stated the Plans also do not show the required  
bikepath required by SALDO.  He stated currently there is an existing bikepath that goes  
on Stony Hill Road and terminates near the intersection with 332, and no proposed  
bikepath was shown anywhere along 332 as required by SALDO Section 178-48A. 
Mr. Majewski stated the Plan does not show any interior sidewalks systems or any links  
from the Hospital or the office buildings to the Township’s bikepath system, and does not  
show any sidewalks except for those that are generally right adjacent to the buildings. 
 
 
Mr. Truelove noted Section 178-30E25, and Mr. Majewski stated that Section of the  
Ordinance requires that certain information be provided such as intended uses for  
buildings, how they are laid out, provisions for access and traffic control, loading docks,  
and several other requirements.  The Plan as shown shows two office buildings on the  
site, and he would assume that they are general medial offices or ambulatory/surgery  
units as testified to previously.  He added for the Hospital building, they show a main  
portion of the building and to the north of that there is an “E” shaped building wing; and  
for that part of the Hospital, and in general the entire Hospital, they have not shown or  
discussed what is going to be within this Hospital.  He stated the reason why the  
Township would want to evaluate that is to evaluate whether the parking that has been  
provided on the site would comply with the Ordinance.  He stated it could be that the  
proposed Hospital will also contain offices and not just rooms and various services that  
are necessary for a Hospital.  He stated they would need to confirm that, to confirm the  
parking count that was shown on the Plans.  Mr. Truelove stated the number provided  
may or may not be accurate depending on intended uses within the building, and  
Mr. Majewski agreed. 
 
Section 178-93A7 was noted, and Mr. Majewski stated that Section states that the  
Developer is to preserve the adequacy of existing culverts.  He stated the Plans do not  
show how they will maintain the pipes that go off site from the property to the west and  
into Newtown Township.  Mr. Truelove stated this relates to Mr. Majewski’s earlier  
testimony about the sediment basins, and Mr. Majewski agreed. 
 
Section 178-93A was noted, and Mr. Majewski stated the Applicant’s engineer testified  
that they will comply with the Low Impact Development Ordinance for Lower Makefield  
and Section 178-93A requires compliance with that, and the narrative that was provided  
by the Applicant had several deficiencies which would not be in compliance with that  
Section of the Ordinance.  Mr. Majewski stated the Applicant did some extensive testing  
of the site to determine where the infiltration capabilities of the site were; and upon doing  
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that, they did not really correlate their lay out with the locations that were most suitable  
for infiltration.  He stated they indicated that infiltration rates varied between 0.25” and  
15” per hour.  He stated the 15” per hour rate is actually underneath the proposed  
Hospital building; and in order to comply with the Low Impact Development Ordinance,  
they would have to shift the Hospital away from that location to provide the best  
infiltration capability on the site.  In addition, they have shown in the stormwater  
narrative several locations for underground stormwater management basins which he  
assumes would have infiltration capabilities; and those also do not coincide with some of  
the better areas that had infiltration on the site, and would need to be shifted accordingly.   
Mr. Truelove stated based upon this, the building footprint would have to be relocated,  
and Mr. Majewski agreed. 
 
Mr. Truelove asked about Section 178-126C, and Mr. Majewski stated that Section states  
that all requests for a modification or a Waiver should be in writing and shall accompany  
and be a part of an Application for Development.  He stated they are not at this stage yet,  
but they have not really gone through the Ordinance to see what Waivers they will be  
requesting to demonstrate that they are in conformance with SALDO. 
 
Mr. Truelove noted the Special Exception criteria and asked if Mr. Majewski focused on  
Section 200-98A3B, and Mr. Majewski stated he did review this along with the submitted  
Plans and the testimony.  Mr. Majewski stated he does drive by the site every day and  
usually is stuck in traffic past the entrance to the Lower Makefield Corporation Center  
which coincides with the proposed Hospital entrance.  He stated based on his personal  
observations on an almost daily basis, traffic currently is backed up past where the  
proposed Hospital entrance on Stony Hill will be located; and he does not see how they  
will be able to make a left turn out of the Hospital site onto Stony Hill Road without  
blocking traffic since traffic is already backed up through that intersection.   
 
Mr. VanLuvanee stated he is assuming Mr. Majewski is offering this as lay testimony  
since he already testified he is not a traffic expert; and Mr. Truelove stated they will have  
a traffic engineer as well.   
 
Mr. Truelove asked if he had any safety issues with the Plan submission, and  
Mr. Majewski stated he had several issues one of which was the fact that they did not  
show any trash collection facility anywhere on the site; and based on where they have the  
parking lot shown and the building locations, he questions where that would be located in  
a safe manner so as not to conflict with the existing parking and driveway aisles on the  
site.  He stated this is required by SALDO Section 178-59A.  Mr. Majewski stated he  
also had a concern about the location of the office buildings in relation to each other and  
to the Hospital; and in several locations they are only 25’ apart.  He stated these are three- 
story office buildings, and in the event of an emergency, an emergency vehicle would  
have a lot of difficulty maneuvering within that 25’ area and be able to fight a fire,  
evacuate people, or put their ladders up.  He feels that 25’ between a three-story office 
building and a three-story Hospital is inadequate from a safety perspective. 
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Mr. VanLuvanee objected and stated this is beyond the scope of Mr. Majewski’s  
expertise; and he would move to strike.  Mr. Malinowski sustained. 
 
Mr. Truelove asked Mr. Majewski if, as part of his overall evaluation and review of  
Development Plans, safety is one of the issues that he considers and is he trained to  
review safety matters; and Mr. Majewski agreed.  Mr. Truelove asked the basis of his  
training and his experience, and Mr. Majewski stated he has had extensive experience  
with laying out office buildings and generally 25’ between an office building in a  
suburban setting is not something that is normally done and is something that is seen  
more of in a City than in Lower Makefield Township. 
 
Mr. Truelove asked about other safety issues he was concerned about, and Mr. Majewski  
stated from a layman’s observation, traffic on Route 332 almost every day backs up from  
Stony Hill Road either half way to Campus Drive or sometimes beyond Campus Drive  
and Lindenhurst Road.  He stated a lot of drivers, as they turn off of Lindenhurst Road or  
go down 332, in order to make the right onto Stony Hill Road, they ride down the  
shoulder the entire length of the Road from Campus Drive to Stony  Hill Road.  
Mr. Truelove asked if this is the same lane of travel that Mr. O’Brien testified to that they  
are proposing to convert into a through lane, and Mr. Majewski agreed.     
 
Mr. Truelove asked about any other safety issues, and Mr. Majewski stated about one  
year ago the Applicant submitted a Sketch Plan that they presented to the Board of  
Supervisors; and at that time they showed two proposed entrances on the Plan.  He stated  
the Plan was somewhat different from the current Plan as they had more intense  
development and a few extra buildings on the site.  He stated on that Plan they showed an  
entrance out to Campus Drive which is a signalized intersection currently on Route 332.   
They also showed the entrance that is on Stony Hill Road further to the south of where it  
is currently shown which was much closer to the southerly property line and it would not  
be impacted as much by the daily back-ups that occur on Stony Hill Road from 332.  He  
stated those two locations would be a safer configuration for any possible entrances and  
exits to and from the Hospital.   
 
Mr. Truelove asked if  this relates to Special Exception Section 200-98.   
Mr. VanLuvanee objected, and Mr. Truelove withdrew this question.   
 
Mr. Truelove asked Mr. Majewski if there are any other safety concerns or other issues  
raised by his review of the Plans, and Mr. Majewski stated there are a number of other  
issues which may not be in compliance with SALDO; however, he touched on the ones  
he felt were appropriate and relevant to the Special Exception criteria contained within  
the Zoning Ordinance.   
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Mr. Truelove stated Mr. Majewski has a power point presentation about specific traffic  
observations.  Mr. Majewski stated he has taken numerous pictures showing the typical  
back-up on Stony Hill Road and Route 332 which occurs, from his personal observations,  
to happen at least three times a week. 
 
A short recess was taken at this time.  The meeting was reconvened at 10:10 p.m. 
 
Mr. VanLuvanee asked if they will get a printed out copy of the power point presentation,  
and Mr. Truelove marked as Exhibit T-3, copies of the power point presentation which is  
five pages showing ten photographs. 
 
Mr. Truelove asked Mr. Majewski if he took the photographs, and Mr. Majewski stated  
he did.  He stated he is not sure of all the dates for each pictures but generally they were  
taken on September 10, October 12, and October 17 typically in the afternoon sometime  
between 5 p.m. and 6 p.m.  and were taken on week days. 
 
Mr. Majewski stated the first slide shows vehicles that currently drive on the shoulder on  
Route 332 due to the back-up and this is directly in front of the proposed Hospital site. 
In this slide he was on Stony Hill Road looking to the west down Route 332 toward  
Lindenhurst Road and Campus Drive.  The second picture taken shows traffic that  
typically is backing up through the intersection.  He stated this photo is taken from Stony  
Hill Road facing northbound attempting to turn left (westbound) onto Route 332.    
The third photograph shows a typical traffic back-up; and as the light turns yellow, you  
are already past the stop bar heading into the intersection, and traffic has slowed down on  
Route 332 heading westbound away from I-95.  In the next slide, the light turns red, and  
the vehicles have not cleared the intersection.  This is looking north on Stony Hill Road  
approaching the turn onto 332. 
 
Mr. Kim stated he knows this road very well and asked if one of the reasons that it backs  
up as shown is because drivers feel that on a yellow they do not want to get stuck at  
another light so they proceed  to try to get to the other side and then block traffic. 
Mr. Majewski stated while this does sometimes occur, there are times when the traffic is  
moving on 332 and then suddenly stops and cars are already out into the intersection  
when this occurs.  Mr. Majewski noted a slide where the light is turning yellow and the  
car is already past the stop bar and cannot make it through the intersection.  He stated the  
next picture shows that the traffic has still not had a chance to clear through as the traffic  
heading from I-95 going westbound on Route 332 is going through the intersection.  He  
stated this is a fairly typical back-up several times a week.   
 
Mr. Kim stated the other light is not synchronized with this light so you have to wait for  
the other light to turn green as the traffic is backing up, but Mr. Majewski stated all of the  
lights on the By-Pass have been synchronized; and PennDOT has worked with  
consultants to optimize the lights on a number of occasions. 
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Mr. Majewski showed a picture on Stony Hill Road looking in a southerly direction, and  
the left turn arrow where it says “only,” is the left turn lane heading south on Stony Hill  
Road to enter into the Lower Makefield Corporate Center.  He stated the proposed  
entrance to the Hospital would be directly opposite that approximately where the fire  
hydrant is shown in the picture.  He stated it can be seen that traffic is backed up all the  
way to the intersection.  The next photo was taken in October and shows the back up to  
the same location where the left-turn only arrow is to Lower Makefield Corporate Center  
on Stony Hill Road.  This picture was taken looking north on Stony Hill Road, and the  
previous picture was taken south on Stony Hill Road. 
 
Mr. Majewski showed a picture taken on September 10 which shows the traffic backed  
up past the intersection to the Lower Makefield Corporate Center, and this is why he is  
concerned with the proposed entrance location for the Hospital on Stony Hill Road and  
he feels it would be difficult to make a left-hand turn with the traffic back-up.  He  
showed another picture taken about the same time when he made a right into the Lower  
Makefield Corporate Center and turned back around coming out of the Corporate Center  
to show that the cars are backed up often past the Lower Makefield Corporate Center  
entrance which is directly opposite where the proposed Hospital access is.   A picture was  
shown taken in September taken from Route 332 and shows the traffic on Stony Hill  
Road backed up to the Lower Makefield Corporate Center entrance.  This is heading on  
Route 332 westbound away from I-95 towards Lindenhurst Road and he took the picture  
looking back at the back-up on Stony Hill Road. 
 
Mr. Truelove stated they have no other testimony tonight from Mr. Majewski. 
 
Mr. Kim asked about the manmade versus natural grading issue and asked if the farmer  
needs a Grading Permit when he plows and moves the earth on the farm; and  
Mr. Majewski stated farming activities do not require a Grading Permit.  Mr. Kim stated  
a farmer could make as steep a grade as he wants, but when a development comes in and  
develops the farm, they would need a Grading Permit to grade it in proper specifications  
to meet the Township requirements.  Mr. Majewski stated if the farmer decided he  
wanted to re-grade the entire slope of his farm and not just farm it, he would need a  
Grading Permit.  He stated the slope on the site has been there for at least twenty years.   
He stated there are also aerial photographs dating back to 1938 that show the separation  
in the two farmed areas – the upper terrace and the lower terrace that are separated by  
that steep slope.  Mr. Kim stated he did realize that the steep slope had been there for a  
while; but he also saw a huge mound made by the farmer where he collects dirt, and  
Mr. Majewski stated this is the manure pile that was testified to earlier and this would not  
require a Permit from the Township. 
 
 
It was agreed that the matter will be continued to 1/20/09 at 7:00 p.m.   
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There being no further business, Mr. Gruen moved, Mr. Bamburak seconded and it was 
unanimously carried to adjourn the meeting at 10:20 p.m. 
 
      Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 
 
      David Malinowski, Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
   


